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Quarterly Issues/Programs List 

WCJM-FM provides its listeners with programming and public service 
announcements that address issues of concern to our local community. Among 
the issues determined to be of most concern to the community during the 
preceding calendar quarter were: 

 CANCER TREATMENT: CANCER TREATMENT CENTERS OF AMERICA IS AT THE 
FOREFRONT OF USING OPIODS ON PATIENTS WHO SURVIVE
 

 CAPRICORN STUDIOS: MACON'S CAPRICORN STUDIOS WAS THE HOME OF SOUTHERN 
ROCK IN THE 70S, NOW REVITALIZED AFTER 50 YEARS
 

 DEMENTIA SPOTLIGHT FDN: DEMENTIA SPOTLIGHT FOUNDATION IS COMMITTED TO 
EDUCATING BOTH FAMILY & CAREGIVERS ABOUT THE DISEASE
 

 Domestic violence: PARTNERSHIP AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE WORKS TO END 
THE CRIME AND EMPOWER ITS SURVIVORS
 

 FISHER HOUSE: VETERANS DAY SPECIAL - FISHER HOUSE FOUNDATION
 

 GA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION: GA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION HAS MADE MAJOR 
CHANGES TO THE TIMELINE OF ROAD BUILDING PROGRAMS ALL OVER
 

 GANG TASK FORCE: THERE IS A STATEWIDE EFFORT TO DIMINISH GANGS ABILILTY 
TO OPERATE IN NEARLY EVERY COUNTY IN GEORGIA
 

 GEORGIA CARES: GEORGIACARES IS A PUBLIC PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP THAT 
PROVIDES FREE UNBIASED INFO TO THOSE ON MEDICARE

 GEORGIA COMISSION FOR SERVICE AND VOLUNTERRISM
 

 GEORGIA GIVES DAY: GAGIVES OFFERS EVERY STATE NOPROFIT A CHANCE TO BE 
PART OF A WORLDWIDE GIVING SEASON KICKOFF
 

 GEORGIA TOURISM: TRAVEL STATE PHOTOGRAPHERS SHOWCASE ABANDONED 
BUILDINGS AND LOCATIONS IN ATLANTA & AROUND THE STATE
 

 Ronald McDonald House: RONALD MCDONALD HOUSES SERVE MORE THAN 48000 
FAMILIES WITH ILL OR INJURED CHILDREN IN HOSPITALS
 

 TRANSPORTATION: HIGHWAY EMERGENCY RESPONSE OPERATORS ARE DISPATCHED TO 
TRAFFIC RELATED INCIDENTS ON GA INTERSTATES
 



Section I 
LOCAL PROGRAMMING 

Section I lists regularly-scheduled and special programs that represent the 
station's issue-responsive programming providing the most significant 
treatment of the issues listed above for the calendar quarter. 

ISSUE PROGRAM / 
TITLE DESCRIPTION GUEST DATE/TIME DURATION 

Domestic Violence 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
100519 

PARTNERSHIP 
AGAINST DOMESTIC 
VIOLENCE WORKS TO 
END THE CRIME AND 
EMPOWER ITS 
SURVIVORS 

NANCY 
FRIAUF 

10/06/2019 
11:00 AM 030:04

CANCER 
TREATMENT 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
101219 

CANCER TREATMENT 
CENTERS OF 
AMERICA IS AT THE 
FOREFRONT OF 
USING OPIODS ON 
PATIENTS WHO 
SURVIVE 

DR NEIL 
SEELEY 

10/13/2019 
11:02 AM 030:21

GANG TASK FORCE 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
101919 

THERE IS A 
STATEWIDE EFFORT 
TO DIMINISH GANGS 
ABILILTY TO 
OPERATE IN NEARLY 
EVERY COUNTY IN 
GEORGIA 

SGT SCOTT 
KANIGISER 

10/20/2019 
11:00 AM 029:29

GEORGIA TOURISM 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
102619 

TRAVEL STATE 
PHOTOGRAPHERS 
SHOWCASE 
ABANDONED 
BUILDINGS AND 
LOCATIONS IN 
ATLANTA & AROUND 
THE STATE 

LELAND 
KENT 

10/27/2019 
11:02 AM 029:57

GEORGIA CARES 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
110219 

GEORGIACARES IS A 
PUBLIC PRIVATE 
PARTNERSHIP THAT 
PROVIDES FREE 
UNBIASED INFO TO 
THOSE ON MEDICARE 

CHRISTINE 
WILLIAMS 

11/03/2019 
11:03 AM 029:00

FISHER HOUSE 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
110919 

VETERANS DAY 
SPECIAL - FISHER 
HOUSE FOUNDATION 

VETS 
HELPING 
VETS 

11/10/2019 
11:00 AM 030:00

Community Affairs
GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 

The Georgia Commission 
for Service and 
Volunteerism’s mission 

Linda 
Thompson

11/16/2019 
11:01 AM 030:00



ISSUE PROGRAM / 
TITLE DESCRIPTION GUEST DATE/TIME DURATION 

111619 to promote service and 
volunteerism.

CAPRICORN 
STUDIOS 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
112319 

MACON'S CAPRICORN 
STUDIOS WAS THE 
HOME OF SOUTHERN 
ROCK IN THE 70S, 
NOW REVITALIZED 
AFTER 50 YEARS 

LARRY 
BRUMBLEY 

11/24/2019 
11:01 AM 030:00

GEORGIA GIVES 
DAY 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
113019 

GAGIVES OFFERS 
EVERY STATE 
NOPROFIT A CHANCE 
TO BE PART OF A 
WORLDWIDE GIVING 
SEASON KICKOFF 

KAREN 
BEAVOR 

12/01/2019 
11:00 AM 029:57

GA DEPT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
120719 

GA DEPT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 
HAS MADE MAJOR 
CHANGES TO THE 
TIMELINE OF ROAD 
BUILDING 
PROGRAMS ALL 
OVER 

TIM 
MATTHEW 

12/08/2019 
11:03 AM 030:00

DEMENTIA 
SPOTLIGHT FDN 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
121419 

DEMENTIA 
SPOTLIGHT 
FOUNDATION IS 
COMMITTED TO 
EDUCATING BOTH 
FAMILY & 
CAREGIVERS ABOUT 
THE DISEASE 

WHITNEY 
OELTMANN 

12/15/2019 
11:00 AM 030:00

Ronald McDonald 
House 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
122119 

RONALD MCDONALD 
HOUSES SERVE MORE 
THAN 48000 FAMILIES 
WITH ILL OR INJURED 
CHILDREN IN 
HOSPITALS 

BETH 
HOWELL 

12/22/2019 
11:02 AM 030:00

TRANSPORTATION 

GEORGIA 
FOCUS / 
GNN / 
122819 

HIGHWAY 
EMERGENCY 
RESPONSE 
OPERATORS ARE 
DISPATCHED TO 
TRAFFIC RELATED 
INCIDENTS ON GA 
INTERSTATES 

TORI 
BROWN 

12/29/2019 
11:01 AM 029:58

Section II 
NETWORK (and/or SYNDICATED) PROGRAMMING 



Section II lists the network-provided (and/or syndicated) programming that 
the station broadcast during the preceding calendar quarter that addresses 
community issues. 

ISSUE PROGRAM / TITLE DESCRIPTION DATE/TIME DURATION 

(Insert network and/or syndicator-provided programs lists here.) 

Section III 
PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Section III lists public service announcements that the station broadcast 
during the preceding calendar quarter that address community issues. 

ISSUE ORGANIZATION OR TITLE DURATION RUNS 

Girl Scouts Girl Scouts 000:11 183 

Special Olympics Special Olympics 000:30 044 

ADOPTION AD COUNCIL 000:30 019 

AHSAA AHSAA 001:01 001 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD GEORGIA BROADCASTERS 000:30 062 

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD GEORGIA BROADCASTERS 000:59 017 

BACK TO SCHOOL OPERATION CHRISTMAS CHILD 000:30 003 

BLUE CAMPAIGN US DEPT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 001:00 022 

Cancer ST. JUDE 000:08 236 

CAREGIVING AD COUNCIL 000:09 154 

CHILD MIND INSTITUTE CHILD MIND INSTITUTE 000:33 005 

CHILD MIND INSTITUTE CHILD MIND INSTITUTE 000:35 007 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT ALABAMA PARKS 000:30 050 

COMMUNITY INVOLVMENT AD COUNCIL 000:15 197 

COVENANT HOUSE COVENANT HOUSE 000:30 013 

Diabetes AMERICAN DIABETES ASS. 000:32 087 

DRIVING AD COUNCIL 000:30 017 

DRIVING SAFETY AD COUNCIL 000:05 195 

DRIVING SAFETY AD COUNCIL 000:15 178 

DRIVING SAFETY US DEPARTMENT OF TRANS 000:30 063 

Education AD COUNCIL 001:00 029 

ENVIRONMENT UN GOALS 000:30 035 

HEALTH AND FITNESS AD COUNCIL 000:09 155 



ISSUE ORGANIZATION OR TITLE DURATION RUNS 

HEALTH AND FITNESS AD COUNCIL 000:30 104 

HEALTH AND FITNESS AD COUNCIL 001:00 041 

HEALTH AND FITNESS AMERICAN LUNG ASS. 000:30 055 

HEALTH AND FITNESS AMERICAN RED CROSS 000:29 098 

HELPING THE BLIND NATIONAL FED OF BLIND 000:59 023 

HIGH SCHOOL SPORTS AHSAA 000:59 032 

HIGH SCHOOL SPORTS AHSAA 001:00 057 

HUMANE SOCIETY AD COUNCIL 000:15 006 

MILITARY AND VETERANS AD COUNCIL 000:30 063 

POVERTY AD COUNCIL 001:00 035 

PROJECT YELLOW LIGHT PROJECT YELLOW LIGHT 000:29 003 

PROJECT YELLOW LIGHT PROJECT YELLOW LIGHT 000:30 014 

UN GOALS UN GOALS 000:30 005 

UNDERAGE DRINKING AD COUNCIL 000:09 161 


